membership interests permit our subsidiaries to provide only up to $70 million
of the purchase price for such membership interests.

   38

   USE OF PROCEEDS

   We will not receive any proceeds from the exchange offer. The net proceeds
from the sale of the old notes to the initial purchasers was approximately
(Euro)204 million, which includes approximately (Euro)4 million of interest
accrued prior to the issue date of the old notes paid by the initial purchasers
 . We used the net proceeds to fund our acquisition of Albright & Wilson's

European surfactants business and to reduce borrowings under the revolving loan
facility of our senior credit facilities.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the capitalization of our company as of
December 31, 2000. The information set forth below is unaudited and should be
read in conjunction with "Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Data" and audited and
unaudited financial statements of Huntsman International and the related notes
included elsewhere in this prospectus. Except as set forth in the table below,
there has been no material change in the capital of our company since December
31, 2000.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   As Adjusted
   As of   as of
   December 31,  Pro Forma  December 31,
   2000   Adjustments   2000
   ------------ ----------- ------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Cash.....   $   66   $192(a)   $  258
   ======   ====   ======
Long-term debt:
  Senior secured credit facilities.....   $1,554   $1,554
  Outstanding senior subordinated notes...   785   785
  The new notes.....   $188(b)   188
  Other long-term debt.....   11   --   11
   ------   ----   ------
Total long-term debt.....   2,350   188   2,538
Equity(c).....   1,129   --   1,129
   ------   ----   ------
Total capitalization.....   $3,479   $188   $3,667
   ======   ====   ======
</TABLE>
- --------
(a) To reflect the issuance of the notes at 102.5% of the principal amount plus
   interest accrued prior to the issue date of the notes paid by the initial
   purchasers, less the offering fees and expenses.
(b) Reflects the issuance of the (Euro)200 million senior subordinated notes.
   The exchange rate used to translate the notes was 0.94210 at December 31,
   2000.
(c) At December 31, 2000, our total authorized membership interests consisted
   of 1,000 units, all of which were issued and outstanding.

[…]

operations of future periods or indicative of results that would have occurred
had our transactions referred to above been consummated on the dates indicated.
The pro forma and other adjustments, as described in the accompanying notes to
the unaudited pro forma condensed statements of operations, are based on
available information and certain assumptions that management believes are
reasonable. You should read the unaudited pro forma financial data in
conjunction with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations" and our audited and unaudited financial statements
included elsewhere in this prospectus.

   40

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (in millions)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Pro Forma
   Huntsman   Pro Forma   Huntsman
   International Adjustments International
   ------------- ----------- -------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Sales--net.....   $4,448   $4,448
Cost of sales.....   3,705   3,705
   ------   ------
Gross profit.....   743   743
Operating expenses.....   332   332
   ------   ------
Operating income.....   411   411
Interest expense--net.....   222   $  2(a)   224
Loss on securitization of
 receivables.....   2   14(b)   16
Other (income) expense.....   3   --   3
   ------   ----   ------
Income (loss) before income tax.....   184   (16)   168
Income tax expense .....   30   --   30
Minority interest.....   3   --   3
   ------   ----   ------
Income (loss) from continuing
 operations.....   $  151   $(16)   $  135
   ======   ====   ======
Other Data:
  Depreciation and amortization.....   $  216   $  216
</TABLE>

- --------
(a) Reflects the sum of the following:

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Year Ended
   December 31,
   2000
   ------------
   (in

[…]

Interest on the new notes.....   $ 19
   Reduction in interest expense due to reduction of debt from
   proceeds of the securitization of receivables.....   (17)
   ----
   $  2
   ====
</TABLE>

   The average exchange rate used to translate the interest on the new notes
was 0.91953 for the year ended December 31, 2000.

(b) Reflects the loss on the securitization of receivables.

   41

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (in millions)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Pro Forma
   Huntsman   Pro Forma   Huntsman
   International Adjustments International
   ------------- ----------- -------------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   66   $192(a)   $  258
Accounts and notes receivable, net....   554   554
Inventories.....   496   496
Other current assets.....   86   86
   ----
   ------   ------
  Total current assets.....   1,202   192   1,394
   ------   ----   ------
Properties, plant and equipment, net..   2,704   2,704
Other noncurrent assets.....   909   909
   ------   ----   ------
  Total assets.....   $4,815   $192   $5,007
   ======   ====   ======
Liabilities and Equity:
Accounts payable and accrued
 liabilities.....   $  830   $  4   $  834
Other current liabilities.....   32   32
Current portion of long-term debt.....   7   7
   ------   ----   ------
  Total current liabilities.....   869   4   873
Long-term debt.....   2,343   188(b)   2,531
Other noncurrent liabilities.....   464   464
   ------   ----   ------
  Total liabilities.....   3,676   192   3,868
Minority interests.....   10   10
Equity.....   1,129   1,129
   ------   ----   ------
  Total liabilities and equity.....   $4,815   $192   $5,007
   ======   ====   ======
</TABLE>

- --------
(a) Reflects the proceeds from the sale of the notes at 102.5% of the principal
   amount plus interest accrued prior to the issue date of the notes paid by
   the initial purchasers, less the offering fees and expenses.
(b) Reflects the issuance of the (Euro)200 million senior subordinated notes.
   The exchange rate used to translate the notes was 0.924210 at December 31,
   2000.

   42

   SELECTED HISTORICAL FINANCIAL DATA

   The selected financial data set forth below presents the historical